Current to November 27, 2025 À jour au 27 novembre 2025
Published by the Minister of Justice at the following address:
Publié par le ministre de la Justice à l’adresse suivante :
CANADA
CONSOLIDATION
Reservation to the Crown

2025 are set out at the end of this document under the
heading “Amendments Not in Force”.
Cette codification est à jour au 27 novembre 2025. Toutes
modifications qui n'étaient pas en vigueur au 27 novem-
bre 2025 sont énoncées à la fin de ce document sous le
titre « Modifications non en vigueur ».
Current to November 27, 2025 iii À jour au 27 novembre 2025
TABLE OF PROVISIONS TABLE ANALYTIQUE
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife
Bay, N.W.T.)
Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la
Couronne (baie de Yellowknife, T.N.-O.)
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
Current to November 27, 2025 À jour au 27 novembre 2025
Registration Enregistrement
SI/98-91 September 16, 1998 TR/98-91 Le 16 septembre 1998
TERRITORIAL LANDS ACT LOI SUR LES TERRES TERRITORIALES
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife
Bay, N.W.T.)
Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la
Couronne (baie de Yellowknife, T.N.-O.)
P.C. 1998-1522  August 26, 1998 C.P. 1998-1522  Le 26 août 1998
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on
the recommendation of the Minister of Indian Affairs
and Northern Development, pursuant to paragraph
13(b) of the Territorial Lands Act, is pleased hereby to
order that any portion of the lands described in the
schedule hereto lying within 30.48 metres (100 feet)
of the ordinary high water mark of Yellowknife Bay of
the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories
be included in the grant of the said lands.
Sur recommandation de la ministre des Affaires in-
diennes et du Nord canadien et en vertu de l’alinéa
13b) de la Loi sur les terres territoriales, il plaît à Son
Excellence le Gouverneur général en conseil d’ordon-
ner que toute partie des terres, décrites dans l’an-
nexe, qui se trouve à moins de 30,48 mètres (100
pieds) de la laisse de haute mer de la baie de Yel-
lowknife, dans la ville de Yellowknife (Territoires du
Nord-Ouest), soit incluse dans la concession desdites
terres.
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife Bay, N.W.T.) Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la Couronne (baie de Yellowknife,
T.N.-O.)
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
Current to November 27, 2025 5 À jour au 27 novembre 2025
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
The whole of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16, Block
19 in the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories as
said lots are shown on a plan of survey of record number
40264 in the Canada Lands Surveys Records at Ottawa, a copy
of which is filed in the Land Titles Office for the Northwest
Territories Land Registration District at Yellowknife under